STATE OF MAINE
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD
OFFICE OF MONITORING, AUDIT & ENFORCEMENT
v,

SPECIALTY RISK SERVICES, LLC

CONSENT DECREE

NOW COME the parties and agree as follows:

1.

Dated: . Q“]q—{ﬁ

That Kati Bell alleged a December 23, 2005 work-related injury while employed at Rent-A-Center,
Inc.

That Kati Bell gave notice of incapacity from work for her alleged injury on December 24, 2005.
That Kati Bell was compensated for her alleged period of incapacity on February 9, 2006.

That the initial payment to Kati Bell was made thirty-three (33) days after compensation became due
and payable.

That pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §205(3) a penalty of $150.00 is warranted.

That nothing in this agreement shall be construed as a waiver of Kati Bell’s right to seek any benefits
and/or additional penalties that she is or may be entitled to. That nothing in this agreement shall be
construed as a waiver of the Workers” Compensation Board’s right to seek additional penalties
pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §359(2) or 39-A M.R.S.A. §360(2) or both sections.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §205(3), Specialty Risk Services, LLC shall pay a
penalty of $150.00 payable to Kati Bell. This penalty check shall state that, “This penalty payment is
made pursuant to a Maine Workers' Compensation Board Audit”. A copy of the penalty payment
shall be sent to the attention of the Audit Division, Workers’ Compensation Board, 27 State House
Station, Augusta ME 04333.
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Steven P. Minkowsky \
Deputy Director of Benefits Administration
Workers” Compensation Board
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ervisor of the Abuse Investigation Unit
Workers” Compensation Board




STATE OF MAINE
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD
OFFICE OF MONITORING, AUDIT & ENFORCEMENT
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SPECTALTY RISK SERVICES, LLC

CONSENT DECREE

NOW COME the parties and agree as follows:

L

2.

That Eugene Pomeroy alleged a June 7, 2005 work-related injury while employed at Rare Hospitality.
That Eugene Pomeroy gave notice of incapacity from work for his alleged injury on June 10, 2005.

That Eugene Pomeroy was compensated and received subsequent compensation for his alleged period
of incapacity.

That the subsequent payment to Eugene Pomeroy, dated December 8, 2006, was made five hundred
thirty-six (536) days after the previous indemnity payment, dated July 22, 2005.

That pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §205(3) a penalty of $1,500.00 is warranted.

That nothing in this agreement shall be construed as a waiver of Eugene Pomeroy’s right to seek any
benefits and/or additional penalties that he is or may be entitled to. That nothing in this agreement
shall be construed as a waiver of the Workers’ Compensation Board’s right to seek additional
penalties pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §359(2) or 39-A M.R.S.A. §360(2) or both sections.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §205(3), Specialty Risk Services, LLC shall pay a penalty of
$1,500.00 payable to Eugene Pomeroy. This penalty check shall state that, “This penalty payment is
made pursuant to a Maine Workers' Compensation Board Audit”. A copy of the penalty payment shall be
sent to the attention of the Audit Division, Workers’ Compensation Board, 27 State House Station,
Augusta ME 04333,
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Jennifer Keener, SCLA
Director, Eastern Region
Specialty Risk Services, LLC
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Stevén P. Minkowsky }l
Deputy Director of Benefits Adminstration
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Workers” Compensation Board



STATE OF MAINE
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD
OFFICE OF MONITORING, AUDIT & ENFORCEMENT
v,

SPECIALTY RISK SERVICES, LLC

CONSENT DECREE

NOW COME the parties and agree as follows:

1.

2.

That Annmarie Barden alleged an August 30, 2005 work-related injury while employed at Aetna, Inc.

That a Mediation Agreement in the case of Annmarie Barden v. Aetna, Inc. was signed on
February 16, 2006.

That one or more medical expense payments pursuant to the Mediation Agreement were not issued
until December 4, 2006,

That one or more medical expense payments to Annmarie Barden were made two hundred
twenty-five (225) days late.

That Specialty Risk Services, LLC shall pay to the employee, Annmarie Barden, a total penalty of
$5,000.00, pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §324(2)(A).

That nothing in this agreement shall be construed as a waiver of Ms. Barden’s right to seek any
additional penalties pursuant to §324(2) that she may be entitled to for the violation of 39-A M.R.S.A.
§324(1) set forth above.

That nothing in this agreement shall be construed as a waiver of Ms. Barden’s right to seek any
wecekly compensation benefits or other penalties that she is or may be entitled to. That nothing in this
agreement shall be construed as a waiver of the Workers’ Compensation Board’s right to seek
additional penalties pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §359(2) or 39-A M.R.S.A. §360(2) or both sections.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §324(2)(A), Specialty Risk Services, LLC shall pay a
penalty of $5,000.00 payable to Annmarie Barden. This penalty check shall state that, “This penalty
payment is made pursuant to a Maine Workers' Compensation Board Audit”. A copy of the penalty
payment shall be sent to the to the attention of the Audit Division, Workers’ Compensation Board, 27
State House Station, Augusta ME 04333.

Dated: Q -19-0? »,:\}r,\j’j A; _—

Jenriifer Keener, SCLA
Director, Eastern Region

Specialty Risk Services, khC
Dated: ('_)5..-41'»10{4- [ 8; doc? ,f (I,

~“SteVen P. Minkowsky
Deputy Director of Benefits Admuirfistration
Workers’ Compensation Board

Dated: () 03[2-%0\ 3*3‘, O % N n\t dr\,’@-

Jan McNitt
Supervisor of the Abuse Investigation Unit
Workers’ Compensation Board



STATE OF MAINE
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD
OFFICE OF MONITORING, AUDIT & ENFORCEMENT

Vs
SPECIALTY RISK SERVICES, LLC
CONSENT DECREE
NOW COME the parties and agree as follows:

1. That Richard Sturgis alleged a July 11, 2005 work-related injury while employed at Rent-A-Center,
Inc.

2. Thata Lump Sum Settlement in the case of Richard Sturgis v. Rent-A-Center, Inc. was approved on
September 29, 2006.

3. That the Lump Sum Settlement was not paid until October 10, 2006.
4, That the Lump Sum Settlement to Richard Sturgis was made one (1) day late.

5. That nothing in this agreement shall be construed as a waiver of Richard Sturgis’ right to seek any
benefits and/or additional penalties that he is or may be entitled to. That nothing in this agreement
shall be construed as a waiver of the Workers’ Compensation Board’s right to seek additional
penalties pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §359(2) or 39-A M.R.S.A. §360(2) or both sections.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §324(2)(A), Specialty Risk Services, LLC shall pay a
penalty of $150.00 payable to Treasurer, State of Maine. The penalty payment shall be sent to the
attention of Mr. Steven Minkowsky, Deputy Director of Benefits Administration, Workers’
Compensation Board, 27 State House Station, Augusta ME 04333,
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Dated: Q [9-01 (;/’ /,U /J,(Mw,
Jenfifer Keener, SCLA
Director, Eastern Region

Specialty Risk Services, LLL.C

Dated: O(_.r’zs{)v:-f i Ji_pl.:a'? IM“# I? "‘-\/t_ﬂv\‘fé\

Steven P. Minkowsky
Deputy Director of Benefits Admjnistration
Workers” Compensation Board
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Suplervisor of the Abuse Investigation Unit
orkers’ Compensation Board



STATE OF MAINE
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD
OFFICE OF MONITORING, AUDIT & ENFORCEMENT

B
SPECIALTY RISK SERVICES, LLC

CONSENT DECREE

NOW COME the parties and agree as follows:

1. That the audit of claim files ending December 31, 2005 found that Specialty Risk Services,
LLC has engaged in a pattern of questionable claims-handling techniques in violation of
Section 359 (2) for the following reasons (including, but not limited to):

Failure to file or timely file forms with the Board

Chronic filing of incomplete/inaccurate/inconsistent information
Failure to pay benefits timely

Failure to pay claims accurately

2. That no formal hearing is required because of this Consent Decree.

That these findings shall be certified to the Bureau of Insurance pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A.
§359(2).

Lad

WHEREFORE, pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §359(2), Specialty Risk Services, LLC shall pay a
civil forfeiture of $5,000.00 payable to Treasurer, State of Maine. The penalty payment shall be
sent to the attention of Mr. Steven Minkowsky, Deputy Director of Benefits Administration,
Workers’ Compensation Board, 27 State House Station, Augusta, Maine 04333-0027.

Dated: Cf} 9 d7 6(";;{2‘:‘“”‘\ ,ézm{f\ F) s
Joseph Boure§,/
President

Specialty Risk Services, LLC

Dated: Ou"a Lf-/ ”"'. Jav? %“\_ }? L’QL—J%&Q

“Steven P. Minkowsky
Deputy Director of Benefits Adgyinistration
Workers’ Compensation Board

Dated: /”/,/5;:7/,/" (;?

Paul R. Dionne
Executive Director/Chair
Workers’ Compensation Board



STATE OF MAINE
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD
OFFICE OF MONITORING, AUDIT & ENFORCEMENT
V.

SPECIALTY RISK SERVICES, LLC

CONSENT DECREE

NOW COME the parties and agree as follows:

1.

That the following forms are required pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. and/or Board-approved Rules:

Employee Date of Injury Forms Not Filed
Bell, Kati 12/23/05 WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
Chilson, Joanne 01/24/05 WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing

Status Statement _
WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid

Restituyu, Miguel 08/06/05 WCB-2, Wage Statement
WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing
Status Statement
WCB-9, Notice of Controversy

Sturgis, Richard 07/11/05 WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
Swatsworth-Turmelle, Michelle 02/01/05 WCB-2, Wage Statement
That the forms listed above were not filed as of May 8, 2007.

That the failure to file the foregoing forms represents eight (8) separate violations of 39-A M.R.S.A.
§360(1)(A).

That nothing in this agreement shall be construed as a waiver of the Workers” Compensation Board’s
right to seek additional penalties pursuant to 39-A ML.R.S.A. §359(2) or 39-A M.R.S.A. §360(2) or
both sections.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §360(1)(A), Specialty Risk Services, LLC shall pay a
civil forfeiture of $100.00 for each of the foregoing eight (8) violations for a total penalty of $800.00,
payable to Treasurer, State of Maine. The penalty payment shall be sent to the to the attention of Mr.
Steven Minkowsky, Deputy Director of Benefits Administration, Workers' Compensanon Board, 27
State House Station, Augusta, Maine 04333-0027.






